

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
SUMMARY SUIT NO.88 OF 2002

Prasar Bharati (Broad-Casting Corporation
of India)

)... Plaintiff

V/s.

Western Co-op. Bank Ltd.

)... Defendant

Mr. Kazan Shroff with Vikash Kumar i/by Anil T. Agarwal for plaintiff.

CORAM: K.R.SHRIRAM, J.

DATED : 24.6.2015.

P.C. :

Mr. Shroff instructed by Anil Agarwal states that they have been instructed in the matter recently and undertakes on instructions to file vakalatnama within one week from today.

2 Counsel further states that the defendant, which is a co-operative bank is in liquidation and they have applied to the Registrar of Co-operative Societies for leave to proceed with the present suit and they are yet to hear from the Registrar.

3 I have perused a copy of the letter dated 21.2.2005 and a letter dated 9.10.2013 addressed to the Registrar, Co-operative Societies and the Deputy Registrar, Co-operative Societies seeking

leave under Section 107 of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960. Registrar of the Co-operative Societies/ Deputy Registrar of the Co-operative Societies are directed to respond to these applications within four weeks from today based on its merits.

S.O. to 31.7.2015.

(K.R.SHRIRAM, J.)