

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUMMARY SUIT NO.88 OF 2002**

Prasar Bharati (Broad-Casting Corporation Of India) )....Plaintiff

V/s.

Western Co-op Bank Ltd. through its )  
Liquidator The Dist. Deputy Registrar )....Defendants

----

Mr.Kazan Shroff i/by Anil T. Agarwal for plaintiff.

None for defendants.

----

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM,J  
DATE : 2.5.2016**

**P.C.:-**

1 The District Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies (3) Mumbai, has been appointed as Liquidator of Western Co-operative Bank Ltd., by an order dated 6.8.2002. The liquidator despite being served with a copy of the amended plaint on 26.2.2016 has failed and neglected to file a written statement. By an order dated 11.2.2016, the liquidator was directed to file written statement within six weeks. On 7.3.2016 and 22.4.2016 nobody appeared for the liquidator of the defendant-bank. Therefore, on 22.4.2016 the liquidator of the defendant-bank was directed to remain present in court or through an Advocate on 2.5.2016. A copy of this order has been served upon the liquidator on 28.4.2016. Despite that liquidator was not present in court. Liquidator is directed to remain present in court at 3.00 P.M. on 5.5.2016 failing which the Court will be constrained to pass such

orders to ensure the presence of the liquidator in Court. Plaintiff is at liberty to serve copy of this order upon the liquidator.

All parties to act on a copy of this order duly authenticated by the Associate of this court.

**(K.R.SHRIRAM,J)**