

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL SUMMARY SUIT NO.6 OF 2002

**Prasar Bharti (Broad-Casting Corporation
of India) ...Plaintiff**

V/s.

**Western Co-operative Bank Ltd, Through
Its Liquidator, The District Deputy Registrar
Co-operative Societies and Ors ...Defendants**

Mr. Dharmesh S. Jain i/b Mr. Anil Agrawal, Advocate for the Plaintiff.
Mr. Himanshu B. Takke AGP for the State of Maharashtra (District
Deputy Registrar).
Mr. Shantanu M. Sharma, Court Commissioner present in Court.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 17th FEBRUARY, 2025**

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out today, Mr. Jain, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that his firm is in the process of taking discharge in the matter.

2. Mr. Sharma, learned Court Commissioner, appointed by this Court is also present in Court and submits that he has received a communication dated 11th February, 2025 from the Plaintiff that since the firm involved in the matter have recused themselves from contesting the case any further, some time be granted to engage a new Advocate in the matter.

3. Let the Plaintiff engage a new advocate within a period of two weeks, so that the Commissioner appointed by this Court can continue with recording cross-examination of the Defendants' documents.
4. List on **10th March, 2025** for compliance.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)